

BIOMASS PRODUCTION OF TAQUARA BAMBOO IRRIGATED AND FERTILIZED WITH POTASSIUM AND ZINC

FERNANDO NOBRE CUNHA¹; GABRIELA NOBRE CUNHA²; MARCONI BATISTA TEIXEIRA¹; CLAUDIO CARVALHO DOS SANTOS¹; NELMÍCIO FURTADO DA SILVA¹

¹Departamento de Hidráulica e Irrigação, Instituto Federal de Educação, Ciência e Tecnologia Goiano – Campus Rio Verde, Rodovia Sul Goiana, km 01, Zona Rural, CEP: 75.901-970, Rio Verde GO, Brasil, fernandonobrecunha@hotmail.com, marconibt@gmail.com, santos.claudiocarvalho@gmail.com, nelmiciofurtado@gmail.com

²Departamento de Sociedade, Tecnologia e Meio Ambiente, UniEVANGÉLICA, Av. Universitária km 3,5 Cidade Universitária, CEP: 75083-515, Anápolis GO, Brasil, gabriela-nc@hotmail.com

ABSTRACT: One of the most efficient and effective alternatives according to specialists is bioenergy, obtained through biomass; however, are rare the scientific works that quantify the biomass of the several bamboo species in Brazilian territory. The objective of this work was to assess biomass production, absolute growth rate, and relative growth rate of Taquara plants (*Bambusa tuldooides*) irrigated and fertilized with potassium and zinc. The experimental design was randomized block, in a split-split-plot arrangement ($2 \times 2 \times 4$) with three replications, with two potassium rates in the plots (0 and 80 kg ha⁻¹), two zinc sulphate rates in the subplots (0 and 5 kg ha⁻¹), and four evaluation times in the sub-subplots (60, 90, 120 and 150 days after sprouting). Stem fresh weight, stem dry weight, stem water weight, stem dry weight to fresh weight ratio, absolute growth rate, and relative growth rate of the plants were also evaluated. The potassium e zinc fertilization increased the biomass production and growth rate of Taquara plants (*Bambusa tuldooides*).

Keywords: *Bambusa tuldooides*, growth rate, nutrient, bioenergy.

PRODUÇÃO DE BIOMASSA DO BAMBU TAQUARA IRRIGADO E ADUBADO COM POTÁSSIO E ZINCO

RESUMO: Uma das alternativas mais eficientes e eficazes, segundo especialistas, é a bioenergia, obtida através da biomassa; no entanto, são raros os trabalhos científicos que quantificam a biomassa das diversas espécies de bambu em território brasileiro. O objetivo deste trabalho foi avaliar a produção de biomassa, a taxa de crescimento absoluto e a taxa de crescimento relativo do bambu Taquara (*Bambusa tuldooides*) irrigado e adubado com potássio e zinco. O delineamento experimental utilizado foi em blocos ao acaso, analisado em esquema de parcelas sub-subdividas $2 \times 2 \times 4$, com três repetições, e as parcelas foram compostas por duas doses de potássio (0 e 80 kg ha⁻¹), as subparcelas duas doses zinco (0 e 5 kg ha⁻¹) e 4 épocas de avaliações (60, 90, 120 e 150 dias após a brotação). As variáveis avaliadas foram massa fresca (MF), massa seca (MS), massa de água (MA), razão massa seca/massa fresca (MS/MF), taxa de crescimento absoluto (TCA) e taxa de crescimento relativo (TCR). A adubação com potássio e zinco incrementa a produção de biomassa e a taxa de crescimento do bambu Taquara (*Bambusa tuldooides*).

Palavras-chave: *Bambusa tuldooides*, taxa de crescimento, nutriente, bioenergia.

1 INTRODUCTION

Bamboos are distributed in areas of Asia, Australia, Africa and America; Brazil has a great diversity of bamboo, around 250 species can be found, of which about 160 are

considered to be endemic (Guerreiro; Lizarazu, 2010; Generoso *et al.*, 2016).

Bamboo has unique rhizomal growth feature by which stems (individual bamboo) in the clump (cluster of stems) are interconnected and reproduce asexually to produce new stems every year, this characteristic distinguishes

bamboo from most other woody plants (Kumari; Bhardwaj, 2017).

One of the most efficient and effective alternatives according to specialists is bioenergy, obtained through biomass; among the diversity of biomass sources, the bamboo is considered a useful energy source, as well as its peculiar growth characteristic and accelerated biomass production, where its usage is described as an excellent exploration strategy (Inbar, 2013; Melo *et al.*, 2015).

The maximization of biomass production is a result of satisfactory conditions of the environment and of management, which are relevant for a successful production system, hence the relevance of the knowledge of its components to understand the influence of management strategies (fertilization, irrigation, and others) (Lopes *et al.*, 2013).

The potassium fertilization is highlighted as essential for being one of the mineral nutrients most absorbed by plants, in addition to the fact to promote the stimulation of growth and consequently, increases in production of biomass (Cantarella, 2007; Morais *et al.*, 2016); already with zinc fertilization the plant biomass tends to decrease

with increasing soil Zn levels, whereas plant growth at lower levels of soil Zn. However, are rare the scientific works that quantify the biomass of the several bamboo species in Brazilian territory (Vasconcellos, 2006).

The objective of this work was to assess biomass production, absolute growth rate, and relative growth rate of Taquara plants (*Bambusa tuldoidea*) irrigated and fertilized with potassium and zinc.

2 MATERIAL AND METHODS

The experiment was conducted under field conditions, at the North Star farm, in Gurupi – TO, Brazil (11°53'24.4"S 49°06'47.1"W). The climate of the region is classified as B1wA'a', according to Köppen and Geiger (1928). The region presents mean annual temperature of 27°C, mean annual precipitation of 1600 mm.

The soil of the experimental area was classified as Red Latosol (Oxisol) (Embrapa, 2013). Undisturbed soil samples were collected from the 0.0-0.2 and 0.2-0.4 m layers for physical and chemical characterization (Table 1).

Table 1. Physical-chemical characteristics of a Red Latosol (Oxisol) soil collected from the 0.0-0.2 and 0.2-0.4 m layer.

Layer ¹ m	Ca ²⁺	Mg ²⁺	Ca+Mg	Al	H+Al	K ⁺	S	P	pH
	cmol _c dm ⁻³					mg dm ⁻³			CaCl ₂
0.0-0.2	5.6	0.9	6.5	0.0	3.1	133	7.5	3.6	5.8
0.2-0.4	2.8	0.5	3.3	0.0	2.9	142	9.1	1.7	5.8
Layer m	Micronutrients					B	CEC	SB	V%
	Na ⁺	Fe	Mn	Cu	Zn				
0.0-0.2	4.0	19.9	37.0	1.5	1.7	0.6	9.9	6.8	69
0.2-0.4	3.0	20.2	22.8	1.9	0.9	0.5	6.5	3.6	56
Layer m	Texture				Relationship between bases				
	Clay	Silt	Sand	OM	Ca/ Mg	Ca/K	Mg/K	Ca/ CTC	Mg/ CTC
	%			g dm ⁻³	-	-	-	-	-
0.0-0.2	42	10	48	31.4	6.3	16.4	2.6	0.56	0.09
0.2-0.4	52	7	41	22.4	5.8	7.7	1.3	0.43	0.07

¹Determination methods: P, K, Na, Cu, Fe, Mn. And Zn: Mehlich 1; Ca, Mg, and Al: KCl 1 N; S: Ca (H₂PO₄)₂ in HOAc; OM: calorimetry; B: BaCl₂. Cation exchange capacity (CEC); Sum of bases (SB); Saturation by bases (V%); Organic Matter (OM).

Source: Author (2023)

The experimental design was randomized block, in a split-split-plot

arrangement (2 × 2 × 4) with three replications, with two potassium rates in the plots (0 and 80

kg ha⁻¹), two zinc rates in the subplots (0 and 5 kg ha⁻¹), and four evaluation times in the sub-subplots (60, 90, 120 and 150 days after sprouting).

Potassium and zinc fertilizations were applied according to the treatments, by using as sources, potassium chloride (K₂O) and zinc sulphate, respectively. The soil of all treatments was fertilized with nitrogen (80 kg ha⁻¹; urea), phosphorus (80 kg ha⁻¹; triple superphosphate), and micronutrients, except zinc, as recommended by Pereira and Beraldo (2010). The spacing between the seedlings was 5 m × 5 m. The plants were irrigated using drip irrigation with a drip pipe network in the soil surface along the planting furrows, that showed the following characteristics: maximum working pressure of 1.5 bar; nominal thickness (mm) of 0.40mm; spacing between emitters of 100 cm; internal diameter of 16.1 mm and external diameter of 16.9 mm.

Stem fresh weight, stem dry weight, stem water weight, stem dry weight to fresh weight ratio, absolute growth rate, and relative growth rate of the plants were also evaluated. Leaves and stems of each plant were separated, packed in numbered paper bags according to each treatment, and dried in a forced-air circulation oven at 65°C for 48 hours to

evaluate their dry weights (Lacerda; Freitas; Silva, 2009). The weighing was carried out in a balance with accuracy of 0.01 g.

The data were subjected to analysis of variance by the F test at 5% probability level, and significant means were subjected to regression analysis considering the evaluation periods, and Tukey's test (p<0.05) considering the fertilizer rates, using the R program (R Core Team, 2015).

3 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

The K fertilization of 80 kg ha⁻¹ increased the stem fresh weight (SFW) of Taquara plants in 11.68, 9.41, 7.30 and 9.85% at 60, 90, 120 and 150 DAS, without Zn fertilization; and in 19.33, 17.73, 7.96 and 5.97% at 60, 90, 120 and 150 DAS with Zn fertilization of 5 kg ha⁻¹, respectively (Table 2). According to Piouceau *et al.* (2014), the increase in K fertilization significantly increased fresh biomass (above 20%) of the species of bamboo: *Bambusa vulgaris*, *Bambusa oldhamii*, *Bambusa multiplex*, *Bambusa tuldoides*, *Thyrsostachys siamensis*, *Dendrocalamus strictus* and *Gigantochloa wrayi*.

Table 2. The stem fresh weight (SFW), stem dry weight (SDW) and stem water weight (SWW) of Taquara plants (*Bambusa tuldoides*) irrigated and fertilized with potassium and zinc.

DAS	Zn kg ha ⁻¹	K ¹ (kg ha ⁻¹)					
		SFW (kg)		SDW (kg)		SWW (kg)	
		0	80	0	80	0	80
60	0	1.56 Bb	1.77 Ba	0.50 Bb	0.62 Ba	1.06 Aa	1.14 Ba
	5	1.79 Ab	2.22 Aa	0.63 Ab	0.80 Aa	1.16 Ab	1.42 Aa
90	0	2.36 Bb	2.61 Ba	0.80 Bb	0.88 Ba	1.56 Ba	1.72 Ba
	5	2.65 Ab	3.22 Aa	0.87 Ab	0.95 Aa	1.78 Ab	2.27 Aa
120	0	3.26 Bb	3.52 Ba	0.96 Bb	1.06 Ba	2.30 Bb	2.52 Aa
	5	3.54 Ab	3.85 Aa	1.02 Ab	1.27 Aa	2.53 Aa	2.58 Aa
150	0	4.09 Bb	4.53 Ba	1.15 Bb	1.31 Ba	2.94 Bb	3.22 Ba
	5	4.58 Ab	4.87 Aa	1.35 Ab	1.43 Aa	3.23 Ab	3.44 Aa

¹Means followed by different letters, lowercase in the row and uppercase in the column, differ by Tukey test (p < 0.05).

Source: Author (2023)

Stem fresh weight presented increases of 12.83, 10.76, 7.92 and 10.81% at 60, 90, 120 and 150 DAS, respectively, due to the zinc rate of 5 kg ha⁻¹, without K fertilization; and differences of 20.39, 18.96, 8.57 and 6.97% at

60, 90, 120 and 150 DAS, respectively, with K fertilization of 80 kg ha⁻¹.

The K fertilization of 80 kg ha⁻¹ increased the stem dry weight (SDW) of Taquara plants in 19.27, 9.17, 9.87 and 12.58%

at 60, 90, 120 and 150 DAS, without Zn fertilization; and in 20.82, 8.43, 19.71 and 5.74% at 60, 90, 120 and 150 DAS with Zn fertilization of 5 kg ha⁻¹, respectively (Table 2). According to Chen et al. (2015) the plants with K fertilization produce much more biomass, increased so the biomass of plants by 21.58%.

Stem dry weight presented increases of 20.55, 7.28, 5.74 and 15.21% at 60, 90, 120 and 150 DAS, respectively, due to the zinc rate of 5 kg ha⁻¹, without K fertilization; and differences of 22.07, 6.53, 16.03 and 8.57% at 60, 90, 120 and 150 DAS, respectively, with K fertilization of 80 kg ha⁻¹.

The biomass production and nutrient distribution in growing Bamboo (*Bambusa bambos* (L.) Voss) from two days old to maturity, showed a linear increase in the total biomass for all components with the percentage contribution of stem maximum followed by branches, and leaves (Shanmughavel; Francis, 1996).

The K fertilization of 80 kg ha⁻¹ increased the stem water weight of Taquara plants in 8.67 and 8.74% at 120 and 150 DAS, without Zn fertilization; and in 18.50, 21.60 and

6.06% at 60, 90 and 150 DAS with Zn fertilization of 5 kg ha⁻¹, respectively (Table 2). The K fertilization increases dry matter production greatly, improves the retention of water in the plant tissues, also is related to lower water losses by the plant (Lindhauer, 1985; Taiz; Zeiger, 2013).

Stem water weight presented increases of 12.46, 8.80 and 8.97% at 90, 120 and 150 DAS, respectively, due to the zinc rate of 5 kg ha⁻¹, without K fertilization; and differences of 19.44, 24.13 and 6.30% at 60, 90 and 150 DAS, respectively, with K fertilization of 80 kg ha⁻¹. Various levels of Zn and K fertilization significantly influenced the water retention ability and biomass of the plant, with increments above 15% (Ghasemi *et al.*, 2010; Sá *et al.*, 2014).

The stem dry weight to fresh weight ratio (SDW/SFW) of Taquara plants fertilized with 0 and 80 kg ha⁻¹ of K, with the absence of zinc fertilization, presented no differences at 90, 120 and 150 DAS, whereas with 5 kg ha⁻¹ of Zn presented no differences at 150 DAS (Table 3).

Table 3. The stem dry weight to fresh weight ratio (SDW/SFW), absolute growth rate (AGR) and relative growth rate (RGR) of Taquara plants (*Bambusa tuldooides*) irrigated and fertilized with potassium and zinc.

DAS	Zn kg ha ⁻¹ 1	K ¹ (kg ha ⁻¹)					
		SDW/SFW		AGR (kg dia ⁻¹)		RGR (kg kg ⁻¹ dia ⁻¹)	
		0	80	0	80	0	80
60	0	0.32 Bb	0.35 Aa	0.0063 Bb	0.0087 Aa	0.0269 Bb	0.0305 Ba
	5	0.35 Aa	0.29 Bb	0.0089 Aa	0.0049 Bb	0.0307 Ab	0.0346 Aa
90	0	0.34 Aa	0.34 Aa	0.0093 Aa	0.0087 Ba	0.0156 Aa	0.0116 Ab
	5	0.33 Ab	0.36 Aa	0.0112 Aa	0.0117 Aa	0.0105 Ba	0.0056 Bb
120	0	0.29 Aa	0.30 Ba	0.0067 Aa	0.0083 Ba	0.0059 Aa	0.0062 Ba
	5	0.29 Ab	0.33 Aa	0.0078 Ab	0.0107 Aa	0.0054 Ab	0.0098 Aa
150	0	0.28 Aa	0.29 Aa	0.0052 Aa	0.0060 Aa	0.0060 Ba	0.0070 Aa
	5	0.30 Aa	0.29 Aa	0.0051 Aa	0.0056 Aa	0.0095 Aa	0.0042 Bb

¹Means followed by different letters, lowercase in the row and uppercase in the column, differ by Tukey test (p < 0.05).

Source: Author (2023)

The K fertilization of 80 kg ha⁻¹ increased the SDW/SFW of Taquara plants in 8.67% at 60 DAS, without Zn fertilization; and in 8.33 and 12.12% at 90 and 120 DAS with Zn fertilization of 5 kg ha⁻¹, respectively.

Oliveira *et al.* (2008) observed that the fertilization with N and K provided the increase

in the production of the total biomass of the bamboo plant (*Bambusa vulgaris*); the highest total dry weight biomass was achieved by the dose of 120 e 100 kg ha⁻¹ of N and K.

The SDW/SFW presented increases of 8.82% at 60 DAS, due to the zinc rate of 5 kg ha⁻¹, without K fertilization; and differences of

8.31% at 120 DAS, with K fertilization of 80 kg ha⁻¹ (Table 3). Bukvić *et al.* (2003) found differences of 7.93% in production and biomass ratio on zinc fertilization treatments.

The K fertilization of 80 kg ha⁻¹ increased the absolute growth rate of Taquara plants in 27.59% at 60 DAS, without Zn fertilization; and in 27.10% at 120 DAS with Zn fertilization of 5 kg ha⁻¹, respectively (Table 3).

The bamboo is famous for their rapid growth and fast biomass accumulation, however, the plant growth was constrained by the most limiting nutrient, the different spatial distribution patterns suggested that fertilizers with different N:P:K ratios should be applied to maintain and improve the stand productivity (Tang *et al.*, 2016).

Absolute growth rate presented increases of 29.21% at 60 DAS, due to the zinc rate of 5 kg ha⁻¹, without K fertilization; and differences of 25.64 and 22.43% at 90 and 120 DAS, respectively, with K fertilization of 80 kg ha⁻¹. Romualdo (2008) noted that the growth rate, of the plants with Zn fertilization, is higher when compared to the plants with the absence of zinc fertilization, indicating differences above 11%.

The K fertilization of 80 kg ha⁻¹ increased the relative growth rate of Taquara plants in 11.72% at 60 DAS, without Zn fertilization; and in 11.25 and 44.98% at 60 and 120 DAS with Zn fertilization of 5 kg ha⁻¹, respectively (Table 3). Alvarez, Crusciol and Nascente (2012) and Oliveira *et al.* (2014) observed the highest relative growth rate levels, as well as the highest productivity, in the plants with K and Zn fertilization, showing differences of 50% at 120 days in the growth.

Relative growth rate presented increases of 12.45 and 37.35% at 60 and 150 DAS, respectively, due to the zinc rate of 5 kg ha⁻¹, without K fertilization; and differences of 11.99 and 36.45% at 60 and 120 DAS, respectively, with K fertilization of 80 kg ha⁻¹. Tavares *et al.* (2015) similarly, noted that the relative growth rate responded significantly, the zinc fertilization, mainly in the last evaluation periods.

4 CONCLUSIONS

The K fertilization of 80 kg ha⁻¹ increased the stem dry weight of Taquara plants in values greater than 6% at 150 DAS, with and without Zn fertilization (0 and 5 kg ha⁻¹), consequently the potassium e zinc fertilization increased the biomass production of Taquara plants (*Bambusa tuldooides*) irrigated.

The K fertilization of 80 kg ha⁻¹ increased the absolute growth rate and relative growth rate of Taquara plants in approximately 27% and 45% at 120 DAS with Zn fertilization of 5 kg ha⁻¹, respectively.

The Taquara plants irrigated and fertilized with potassium and zinc showed a significant increase in the stem fresh weight and stem dry weight to fresh weight ratio.

5 ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This research was funded by National Council for Scientific and Technological Development - CNPq, Ministry of Science, Technology, and Innovation - MCTI, the Financier of Studies and Projects - Finep, the Coordination for the Improvement for Higher Level Personnel - CAPES, the Center of Excellence in Exponential Agriculture - CEAGRE, the Research Support Foundation of the State of Goiás - FAPEG and by Federal Institute of Education, Science, and Technology Goiano (IFGoiano) - Campus Rio Verde.

6 REFERENCES

- ALVAREZ, R. C. F.; CRUSCIOL, C. A. C.; NASCENTE, A. S. Análise de crescimento e produtividade de cultivares de arroz de terras altas dos tipos tradicional, intermediário e moderno. **Pesquisa Agropecuária Tropical**, Goiânia, GO, v. 42, n. 4, p. 397-406, 2012.
- BUKVIĆ, G.; ANTUNOVIĆ, M; POPOVIĆ, S; MIRTA, R. Effect of P and Zn fertilisation on biomass yield and its uptake by maize lines (*Zea mays* L.). **Plant Soil Environment**, Praga, v. 49, n. 11, p. 505-510, 2003.

CANTARELLA, H. Nitrogênio. *In*: NOVAIS, R. F.; ALVAREZ, V. H. A.; BARROS, N. F.; FONTES, R. L. F.; CANTARUTTI, R. B.; NEVES, J. C. L. **Fertilidade do solo**. Viçosa: Sociedade Brasileira de Ciência do Solo, 2007. cap. 7, p. 375-470.

CHEN, G.; FENG, H.; HU, Q.; QU, H.; CHEN, A.; YU, L.; XU, G. Improving rice tolerance to potassium deficiency by enhancing OsHAK16p:WOX11-controlled root development. **Plant Biotechnology Journal**, Oxford, v. 13, n. 13, p. 833-848, 2015.

EMBRAPA. **Sistema brasileiro de classificação de solos**. 2. ed. Rio de Janeiro: Ministério da Agricultura e do Abastecimento, 2013. 306 p.

GENEROSO, A. L.; SANTOS, J. O.; CARVALHO, V. S.; SACOMAN, N. N.; RODRIGUES, R. Proposal for qualitative and quantitative descriptors to characterise bamboo germplasm. Centro de Ciências Agrárias - Universidade Federal do Ceará, Fortaleza, CE. **Revista Ciência Agronômica**, Fortaleza, v. 47, n. 1, p. 47-55, 2016.

GHASEMI, M.; MOBASSER, H.; MALIDARREH, A. G.; ASADIMANESH, H. Zinc, silicon and potassium application on rice. **International Journal of Agriculture and Crop Sciences**, London, v. 5, n. 9, p. 936-942, 2010.

GUERREIRO, C. I.; LIZARAZU, M. A. Flowering of *Bambusa tuldoides* (Poaceae, Bambusoideae, Bambuseae) in southern South America. **Darwiniana**, Buenos Aires, v. 48, n. 1, p. 25-31, 2010.

INBAR. **El bambú, una alternativa innovadora para la diversificación y generación de ingresos locales rurales**: promoviendo la gestión de conocimiento sobre bambú en Ecuador, Colombia y Perú. Quito: Inbar, 2013.

KÖPPEN, W.; GEIGER, R. **Klimate der Erde**. Gotha: Verlag Justus Perthes, 1928.

KUMARI, Y.; BHARDWAJ, D. R. Effect of various bamboo species on soil nutrients and growth parameters in Mid hills of HP, India. **International Journal of Chemical Studies**, New Delhi, v. 5, n. 4, p. 19-24, 2017.

LACERDA, M. J. R.; FREITAS, K. R.; SILVA, J. W. Determinação da matéria seca de forrageiras pelos métodos de microondas e convencional. **Bioscience Journal**, Uberlândia, v. 25, n. 3, p. 185-190, 2009.

LINDHAUER, M. G. Influence of K nutrition drought on water relations growth of sunflower (*Helianthus annuus* L.). **Journal of Plant Nutrition and Soil Science**, Oxford, v. 148, p. 654-669, 1985.

LOPES, M. N.; CÂNDIDO, M. J. D.; POMPEU, R. C. F. F.; SILVA, R. G.; CARVALHO, T. C. F.; SOMBRA, W. A.; MORAIS NETO, L. B.; PEIXOTO, M. J. A. Biomass flow in massai grass fertilized with nitrogen under intermittent stocking grazing with sheep. **Revista Brasileira de Zootecnia**, Viçosa, v. 42, n. 1, p. 13-21, 2013.

MELO, L. C.; SANQUETTA, C. R.; CORTE, A. P. D.; MOGNON, F. Methodological alternatives in the estimate of biomass for young individuals of *Bambusa* spp. **Bioscience Journal**, Uberlândia, v. 31, n. 3, p. 791-800, 2015.

MORAIS, L. P. V. X. C.; BONFIM-SILVA, E. M.; PACHECO, A. B.; ABREU, J. G.; SILVA, T. J. A.; POLIZEL, A. C. Nitrogen and potassium in the cultivation of Piatã grass in Brazilian Cerrado soil. **Agriambi**, Campina Grande, v. 20, n. 11, p. 984-989, 2016.

OLIVEIRA, D. A.; BEZERRA NETO, E.; NASCIMENTO, C. W. A.; FERNANDES, M. B.; SILVA, T. C.; OLIVEIRA, R. A. A. Alocação de biomassa em plantas de bambu em resposta a adubação mineral. **Scientia Agraria**, Curitiba, v. 9, n. 2, p. 139-146, 2008.

OLIVEIRA, R. C.; CUNHA, F. N.; SILVA, N. F.; TEIXEIRA, M. B.; SOARES, F. A. L.;

MEGGUER, C. A. Productivity of fertirrigated sugarcane in subsurface drip irrigation system. **African Journal of Agricultural Research**, Nairobi, v. 9, n. 11, p. 993-1000, 2014.

PEREIRA, M. A. R.; BERALDO, A. L. **Bambu de corpo e alma**. Bauru: Canal 6, 2010.

PIOUCEAU, J.; BOIS, G.; PANFILI, F.; ANASTASE, M.; DUFOSSÉ, L.; ARFI, V. Effects of high nutrient supply on the growth of seven bamboo species. Taylor & Francis Group. **International Journal of Phytoremediation**, Iowa, v. 16, n. 57, p. 1042-1057, 2014.

R CORE TEAM. **R**: A language and environment for statistical computing. Vienna: R Foundation for Statistical Computing, 2015.

ROMUALDO, L. M. **Modos de aplicação de zinco no crescimento inicial de plantas de milho e de sorgo em casa de vegetação**. 2008. Dissertação (Mestrado em Produção Vegetal) – Faculdade de Ciências Agrárias e Veterinárias, Universidade Estadual Paulista, Jaboticabal, 2008.

SÁ, A. F. L.; VALERI, S. V.; CRUZ, M. C. P.; BARBOSA, J. C.; REZENDE, G. M.; TEIXEIRA, M. P. Effects of potassium

application and soil moisture on the growth of *Corymbia citriodora* plants. **Cerne**, Lavras, v. 20, n. 4, p. 645-651, 2014.

SHANMUGHAVEL, P.; FRANCIS, K. Above ground biomass production and nutrient distribution in growing bamboo (*Bambusa bambos* (L.) Voss). Elsevier, **Biomass and Bioenergy**, Oxford, v. 10, n. 5/6, p. 383-391, 1996.

TAIZ, L.; ZEIGER, E. **Fisiologia vegetal**. 5. ed. Porto Alegre: Artmed, 2013.

TANG, X.; XIA, M.; GUAN, F.; FAN, S. Spatial distribution of soil nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium stocks in moso bamboo forests in subtropical China. **Forests**, Basel, v. 7, n. 11, article 267, p. 1-12, 2016.

TAVARES, L. C.; OLIVEIRA, S.; LEMES, L. S.; MENEGHELLO, G. E. Qualidade fisiológica e crescimento inicial de sementes de milho recobertas com micronutrientes. **Revista de Agricultura**, Piracicaba, v. 90, n. 2, p. 156-167, 2015.

VASCONCELLOS, R. M. Bambúes en Brasil, una visión histórica y perspectivas futuras. In: SERRANO, C. M. **Bambu Brasileiro: SLA Del Bambú**. Rio de Janeiro: Editora Silo, p. 1-16, 2006.